

Nos. 17-586, 17-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREW B. DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply Brief for Appellants1

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The District Court’s Orders.4

 II. The Legislature Did Not Engage In Intentional Discrimination When It Enacted Districts Imposed By The District Court Itself.7

 A. The District Court’s Intentional Discrimination Analysis Rests on a Fatally Flawed Legal Standard.8

 B. There Is No Evidence that the 2013 Legislature Engaged in Intentional Discrimination.....12

 III. There Never Was Any Vote Dilution Or Racial Gerrymandering To Begin With In The Districts Imposed By The District Court In 2012.....19

 A. There Was No Vote Dilution in Districts Imposed by the District Court in 2012.20

 1. Intentional-vote-dilution claims require proof of an actual vote-dilution effect.20

 2. There was no discriminatory intent or effect in CD27.23

 3. There was no discriminatory intent or effect in Bell County state-house districts.....26

 4. There was no discriminatory intent or effect in Dallas County state-house districts.....27

II

5. There was no discriminatory intent or effect in Nueces County state-house districts.....28

B. There Was No Racial Gerrymandering in CD35.....29

IV. There Was No Racial Gerrymandering In HD90.....31

Conclusion33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	3, 16, 21, 22, 31
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	25, 29
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	32
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	5, 6
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	20
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	21
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	5, 29, 30, 33
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	22

III

Cases — continued:

<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	21, 23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	29
<i>Gunn v. University Committed to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	18, 25
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	9, 10
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	22, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Donovan</i> , 398 U.S. 427 (1970) (per curiam)	7
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam)	1, 3, 13, 22
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	8, 11, 25
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	30
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20, 22, 25
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	4

IV

Cases — continued:

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007) 14

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012),
vacated, 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) 24

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 21

United States v. Fordice,
505 U.S. 717 (1992) 10

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 14

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 914 (1971) 7

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. III, §40 15

28 U.S.C. §1253 5

28 U.S.C. §1292 5

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) 5
